In accordance with

Rule 18.6 of the AM 1 O
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016.

Notice of administrator’s progress report

0

Companies House

I Company details

st [o'[1 ] |7 o[7[3[5

WEDNESDAY

AR

15/05/2019
COMPANIES HOUSE

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript o in

Company name in full | Gee & Co. (Effluent Control) Limited

hold black capitals.

m Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) Eddie

Surname Williams

E Administrator’s address

Building namelnumberl Colmore Building

Street |Co|more Circus

Post town Birmingham

County/Region

Postcode | B |4 I_J [ l?l?

Country

Administrator's name ©

Full forename(s) Jon L © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname Roden another administrator.

E Administrator’s address @

Building name/number| Colmore Building

8 Other administrator
Use this sectien to tell us about

Street | Colmore Circus

another administrator.

[

Post town ; Birmingham

County/Region

|
Postcode {Bii? [7 [?I?Fri[ . [wk

Country F

04117 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress repart

From date

To date

Period of progress report
s A P2foftfe
ofo BB Plofile

Progress report

o lattacha copy of the progress regort

Sign and date/)

Administrator’s
signature

Signature

X

Signature date

TN EE BTl

04/17 Version 1.0




AMT0

Notice of administrator’s progress report

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but jf
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form, The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

[ Cantact name

Sian L Barraclough

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Where to send

Grant Thornton UK LLP

[ Lompany name

Address Colmore Building

Colmore Circus

—
-

‘ Past Birmingham

Cetmty/Reglon

I N N RN
I’DX :

| T Tel/Fax

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing,

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[Z1 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register,

3 You have attached the required docurments,

[1 You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however far expediency we advise you to
raturn it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3U7.
DX 33050 Cardiff. '

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at wwwr.gov.uk/companieshouse
or emall enguiries@cempanieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04717 Version 1.0




Continuation p@e

Name and address of insofvency practitioner

v

What thls form is for

Yse this continuation page to

tell us about another insolvency
practitionar whera more than

2 are alveady jointly appointed.
Attach this to the relevant form, @
Use extra coples to tell us of
additionad msolvancy practitioners.

¥ What this form Is NOT for

You can’t use this continuation
page to tell us abowt an
appointmert, resignation,
removal or vacation of office.

+ Filling In this form
Please complete In typescript of I
bold black capltals,

Al flelds are mandatory unless
spedified or Indicated by *

n Appointment type

—_—

Thck ta show the nature.of the appointment:

Administrator
Adminlstrative racaiver
Recelver

Manager

Nomlneg

Suparvisor

Lquidatot

Pravisianal liquidator

SGpopoopoog

© You cam use this contlnuatlon page
with the following forms:
- VAMT, VAMZ, VAM3, VAMA,
VAME, VAM?
CVAL, CVAS, CVA4
AMUO2, AMOZ, AMO4, AMOS,
AMBE, AMO7, AMOB, AMOS,
AMT0, AM12, AMT3, AM14,
AWMLY, AM20, AMZ1, AM22,
ANZ3, AM24, AMZS
- RECY, RECZ, REC3
(1Q2, L1g3, LIGes, LQ13, L4,
WUa7, Wuis
COM1, COM2, COM3, CoM4
NDISC

[

v

[ I

2 1

Insolvency practitioner's name

ﬁ?n forename(s) Sarah
Surmame O'Toole )
ﬂ Insolvency practitioner’s address - ,

Building hame/number

4 Hardman Square

Street Spinningfields

Post {o\rﬁn Manchester

County/Region |

Postcnde__ I M [B—ffglgrgrﬁ[—
Country ,

04/17 Version 1.0




o Grant Thornton

Recovery and Reorganisation
Grant Thornton UK LLP

Gee & Co. (Effluent Control) s

Spinningfields

Limited (Topco) and VisED
Gee & Co. (Effluent Control &
Recovery) Limited (Tradeco)

Both in administration (the
Companies)

Joint administrators’ final progress report for
the periods 15 November 2018 to date and
11 November 2018 to date respectively

Prepared by: Jon Roden, Joint Administrator

Contact details: Should you wish to discuss any matters in
this report, please do not hesitate to
contact Sian Barraclough on
0161 234 6344



1 EXxecutive summary

« This final repart covers the period from 15 November 2018 to date for Topco and
11 November 2018 to date for Tradeco.

s We have produced one report for both Companies in order to minimise costs and for the
convenience of any creditors commaon to each estate.

« This report should be read in conjunction with our propesals, which were circulated on 3 July 2018
and approved on 13 July 2018, and our progress report dated 6 December 2018.

« In addition to our statutory duties, the key work done in the period has been to realise the remaining
assets of the Companies and to discharge the costs of the administration of each entity. Further
details of which are provided later in this report.

« The administration of Topco is currently due to end on 14 May 2019 and the administration of
Tradeco is currently due to end on 10 May 2019.

« There are insufficient funds to make a distribution to unsecured creditors and therefore the
administration of each entity will end by dissolution.

NS

Jon Roden
Joint Administrator
9 May 2019

Please be aware fraudsters have been known to masquerade as legitimate administrators.
Fraudsters will contact creditors asking for an upfront fee or tax. The jaint administrators would
never ask for such a payment nor instruct a third party to make such a request.




Definitions

The following definitions are used either within the body of this report, the appendices to it, or both.

Administratorsiwelus/our

Eddie Williams, Jon L Roden and Sarah O'Toole

Natwest Natwest Bank Plc

HMRC H M Revenue & Customs

VAT Value added tax

CGA Controlled Goods Agreement

GB Gordon Brothers, plant and machinery agents

LK Leslie Keats, quantity surveyors

IM Irwin Mitchell Solicitors LLP

ROT Retention of title

RPS Redundancy Payments Service

sk 9 Statement of Insolvency Practice 9: payments to office holders and

their associates

Unsecured creditors

Creditors who are neither secured nor preferential

WIP

Work in progress

The Premises

Gee House, Haolbom Hill, Aston, Birmingham, B7 5JR




1 Executive summary

« This final report covers the period from 15 November 2018 to date for Topco and
11 November 2018 to date for Tradeco.

s We have produced one report for both Companies in order to minimise costs and for the
convenience of any creditors common to each estate.

¢ This report should be read in conjunction with our proposals, which were circulated on 3 July 2018
and approved on 13 July 2018, and our progress report dated 6 December 2018.

» In addition to our statutory duties, the key work done in the period has been to realise the remaining
assets of the Companies and to discharge the costs of the administration of each entity. Further
details of which are provided later in this report.

s The administration of Topco is currently due to end on 14 May 2019 and the administration of
Tradeco is currently due to end on 10 May 2019.

+ There are insufficient funds to make a distribution to unsecured creditors and therefore the
administration of each entity will end by dissolution.

Jon Roden
Joint Administrator
9 May 2019

Please be aware fraudsters have been known to masquerade as legitimate administrators.
Fraudsters will contact creditors asking for an upfront fee or tax. The joint administrators would
never ask for such a payment nor instruct a third party to make such a request.




2.1

Report on the progress
and outcome of the
administrations

Conduct of the administrations and summary of the
administrators’ proposals

At appointment the initial strategy was to try and seek a sale of the business and/or certain assets of the
Compantes. Although a sale was not achieved, placing the Companies into administration assisted with
the collection of debtors and negotiations with customers regarding work in progress (WIP).

The objective of achieving a better result for the Companies' creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the Companies were wound up (without first being in administration), has been pursued as an
administration provided the opportunity to try and seek a sale of the business and/or certain assets of
the Companies. Although no going concem sale was achieved, by placing the Companies into
administration value in assets was better protected. If the Companies had been placed into liguidation
then it is likely that the value of WIP and debtors wou'ld have been reduced without the assistance of
retained staff, the speed of the administration process and the benefit of the moratorium.

The initial strategy undertaken by the joint administrators was to:
s Immediately open discussions with key customers

¢ Make immediate redundancies due to no funding being available and the overall cost base of
the Companies

s Keep retained employees updated as to the progress of customer discussions

+ Explore the option to sell the business and assets of the Companies

« Engage Quantity Surveyors, Leslie Keats ("LK"), to appraise the WIP and assist with customer
negotiations

s+ Realise any other assets of the Companies and instruct plant and machinery agents, Gordon
Brothers (*GB")
As there was no prospect of a dividend to unsecured creditors in either administration, it was proposed
that the administrations will end by the joint administrators filing notices of dissolution with the Registrar
of Companies. The Companies will then automatically be dissolved by the Registrar of Companies three
months after the naotices are registered.

There were ng major amendments to or deviations from these proposals.




2.2

Asset realisations during the period

All assets realisations are now complete, with the following recoveries being made during the reporting
period:

Tradeco

Insurance refund

An insurance refund of £567 was received during the period.
Computer software licence

Tradeco’s computer software licence was sold for £1,050 plus VAT.
Transfer from Topco

The receipts and payments account for Tradeco shows a transfer from Topco of £18,688, which recifites
a previcus administrative error where GB's costs were incorrectly paid from the Tradeco estate.

Topco

No asset realisations were made during the reporting period period.




3.1

3.2

3.3

Creditors

Secured creditors

Natwest

Natwest holds a debenture created on 25 July 1984 and registered at Companies House on
1 August 1884, providing fixed and floating charges over Topco's assels.

Natwest also holds a debenture created on 12 July 1993 and registered at Companies House on 20 July
1993, providing fixed and floating charges over Tradeco's assets,

At the date of administration the balance due under this debenture was approximately £988,000.
There are insufficient realisations to enable a return to Natwest in respect of either entity.

HMRC - Topco

As previously reported a distribution of £16,500 was made to HMRC in respect of the net proceeds of

the motor vehicles sald at auction, as its CGA effectively acted as a fixed charge over those assets.

There was no further distribution to HMRC.

Preferential creditors

Preferential crediior claims consist of employee claims for wages and holiday pay, up to certain
statutory limits. A significant element of these claims will be subrogated to the Secretary of State,
following payment of claims by the Redundancy Payments Service ("RPS”).

Three individuals were employed by Topco and 94 individuals were employed by Tradeco.

The RPS did not submit its claim in the proceedings, but we estimated preferential claims to be:
s Topco-£4,014
+ Tradeco - £98,069

There are insufficient funds available to make a distribution to the preferential creditors of either entity.

Prescribed part — unsecured creditors

In accordance with section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, a prescribed part is to be set aside from
the floating charge assets and made available to the unsecured creditors of the Companies. The
prescribed part calcuiation is applied to the net property available and is caleulated at 50% of the first
£10,000 of net realisations and 20% of alf further amounts, up to a maximum prescribed part of
£600,000.

The date of the Natwest debenture is prior to September 2003 and therefare the provisions of the
prescribed part do not apply to either entity.




3.4 Non-preferential unsecured creditors

According to the books and records, the Companies’ unsecured creditors can be summarnsed as

fallows:
Trade and expenses - 1,678,376
HMRE - PAYE 5177 39,405
HMRC - VAT 193,058 -
Hire purchase creditors - 80,000
Employee unsecured claims 59,469 723,064
Alldes {UK] Limited - loan 295,181 -
Total 553,885 2,520,845

There are insufficient realisations to enable a dividend to this class of creditor for either entity.




4.1

Investigations into the
affairs of the Companies

Statutory investigations

We undertook an investigation into the Companies' affairs to establish whether there were any potential
asset recoveries, or conduct matters that required further investigation, taking into account the public
interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely to be available to fund an investigation and the costs
involved.

Based on the outcome of our investigations into the affairs of the Companies, there were na matters
identified that need to be reported to the creditors.




5

5.1

Fees and costs

SIP 9 disclosures

For information regarding payments, remuneration and expenses to us or our associates, please refer to
the respective ‘Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 disclosure’ at Appendix B to this report, which covers:

e pre-appointment costs

« work done by us and our team during the period

* hourly charge out rates

+ disbursements and expenses

s sub-contracted out work

s payments to associates

+ relationships requiring disclosure

« information for creditors {rights, fees, committees)




6.1

6.2

6.3

Exit route

Exit from administration

As discussed in the joint administrators' proposals, the administration of both Tradeco and Topeo will
end by moving to dissolution as there are insufficient realisations to enable a dividend to be paid to the

unsecured creditors.

Notices will be filed with the Registrar of Companies and the Companies will be dissolved three months
after the notices are filed.

Discharge from liability

On 3 January 2019 the creditors approved that the joint administrators be discharged from liability with
effect from 14 days after they send their final progress report to creditars.

Data Protection

Any personal infarmation held by the Companies will continue to be processed in accordance with
completing the administration of the Companies and in accordance with meeting our requirements
under applicable Data Protection Legislation/law in the United Kingdom.,




Gee & Co. (Effluent Control) Limited - in administration
Summary of receipts and payments
from 15 May 2018 to 10 May 2019

Receipts

Motor vehicles

P&M and motor vehicles
Furniture & Equipment
Motor Vehicles

Book Debts

Insurance Refund
Cash at Bank
Bank/ISA InterestGross
Misc Refunds

VAT on Sales

Payments

HMRC

Administrators Fees

Administrators Expenses
Agents/Valuers Fees (1)

Legal Fees {pre appointment)

Pre appointment administrators' fees
Pre appointment administrators' expenses
Storage Costs

Statutory Advertising

Insurance of Assets

Employee Arrears/Hol Pay

Natwest Bank Plc

Employees

HMRC - PAYE

HMRC - VAT

Alldos (UK) Limited

Crdinary Shareholders

VAT on Purchases

HMRC - VAT received/paid

Net Receipts/(Payments)

Made up as follows

Floating Current Account NIB

Statement
of Affairs
£

58,850.00
18,154.00
51.820.00

(4,014.00)
(984,415.00)
(59,469.00)
(5,177.00)
(193,058.00)
(296,181.00)
(18,333.00)

Appendix A

From From
15/05/2018 15M11/2018
to to
14/11/2018 10/05/2019 Total
£ £ £
16,500.00 0.00 16,500.00
62.517.80 0.00 62,517.80
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
552.00 0.00 552.00
3,900.00 0.00 3,900.00
3,507.60 0.00 3,507.60
0.25 0.00 0.25
658.75 0.00 658.75
7.777.80 0.00 7.777.80
95,414.20 0.00 95,414.20
16,500.00 0.00 16,500.00
0.00 22,400.09 22.400.09
0.00 37.33 37.33
0.00 15,573.45 15,573.45
5,098.80 0.00 5,098.80
0.00 18,575.00 16,575.00
0.00 17.33 17.33
0.00 51.37 51.37
71.15 0.00 71.15
0.00 487872 487872
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 .00
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
1,021.99 12,217.55 13,2356.54
{14.23) 985.65 971.42
22,677.71 72,736.49 95,414.20
72,736.49 (72,736.49) 0.00
72,736.49 (72,736.49) 0.00
72,736.49 {72,736.49) 0.00




Appendix A

Gee & Co. (Effluent Control & Recovery) Limited - in administration
Summary of receipts and payments
from 11 May 2018 to 9 May 2019

From From
11105/2018 111172018
Statement of to to
Affairs 10/11/2018 09/05/2019 Total
£ £ £ £
Receipts
Contract WIP 1,498,135.00 131,045.00 0.00 131,045.00
Contract debtors 495,921.00 121,568.45 (2,763.60) 118,804.85
Insurance Refund 0.00 566.72 566.72
Computer Software Licence 0.00 1,050.00 1,050.00
Transfer from topco (18,688.14) 18,688.14 0.00
VAT on Sales 23,208.00 210.00 23,419.00
257,134.31 17,751.26 274,885.57
Payments
Pre appointment Administrators' fees 0.00 21,185.00 21,185.00
Pre appointment Administrators’ expenses 0.00 81.57 81.57
Administrators Fees 0.00 132,328.59 132,329.53
Quantity Surveyors Fees 35,000.00 0.00 35,000.00
Legal Fees (1) 13,641.90 0.00 13,641.90
Professional Fees 4,290.00 2,825.00 7,115.00
IT related costs 260.00 C.00 260.00
Legal fees (pre appointment) 2,448.00 0.00 2,448.00
Employee related expenses 2,092.67 0.00 2,092.67
Storage & Confidential Waste Shredding 0.00 9,272.74 9,272.74
Re-Direction of Mail 204.00 0.00 204.00
Statutory Advertising 71.15 0.00 71.15
Insurance of Assets 1,301 .44 G.00 1,301.44
Repairs and maintenance 416,67 0.00 416.67
Employee Amrrears/Hol Pay (98,069.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00
Natwest Bank Plc (984,415.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00
Trade & Expense Creditors (1,678,376.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00
Employeeas (723,064.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00
Mire Purchase creditors (80,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00
HMRC - PAYE {39,405.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00
Hire Purchase Campany {80,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00
Ordinary Shareholders (42,500.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00
VAT on Purchases 8,202.54 27,120.86 35,323.40
HMRC - VAT received/paid 14,142 44 0.00 14,142.44
82,070.81 192,814.76 274,885.57
Net Receipts/{Payments) 175,063.50 {175,063.50) 0.00
Floating Current Account NIB 175,063.50 {175,063.50) 0.00




(seapwuioa ‘sa9} ‘siybl) s10)paIo 10} UOHBULIOUI

ainsopsip Buuinbal sdiysuone|al

ssjevosse o} sjuswied

¥I0M INO PaloBHUOD-QNS

sasuadxa pue siuswWwasIingsIp

sajel 1no abieya Aunoy

pouad ay; Buunp wes) Jisy) pue siojeljsiunwupe Juiol syl Ag SuOp Miom
siseq 99)

§)500 Juswnwodde-aid

$49A00 ) ‘Alewwins u| “(6d|S) 6 eamaeId
Aousnjosul Jo IUBWSIEIS PUE (S9INY ayl) 9102 SaIny (Selepn § pueiBug) Aouanosul 9y} 'gg6) 1oV Aouaniosu] au Jo sjuswannbal sy yim uonounfuos ul pasedsid uaaq sey xipuadde siy|

2INSOJoSIp 6 83M1okid AJUSA|OSU| JO JUaWale;S

S9)eI00SSE JIsy} 40 siojessiuipe julol syj 0] sesuadxa pue uolelssunwal ‘sjuswied



"UMELP US3q SABY SISO SAOQE By
-anp 94 51502 JAYUN) ON "0I3pel] JO 108dsas Ul 1WA snid gvb 23 pue 00do J0 padsas ul | wA snid g80'S3 pled usaq Sey SIONDIOS JAUNK UM
1¥A snid 863 jo sasuadxe pue A snid 05S'2F Jo §)s00 jJuswiiodde-aid SIONDIOS |[DUIHIN UM -
1A snid 283 Jo SjuswBsINGsSIP PUB 1WA snid €01 123 1O 51502 Juswjuiodde-aid siojensiuipe juio{ sy e
(,000pel],) payw] (AusA00ay g |o)3U0D uany3) 0D ¥ 599
1vA sn|d 6213 jo sesuadxa pug 1 yA sN|d §1Z°93 40 51500 Juswijuiodde-aid SIOUDNOS [[SUTIW U] e
1YA snid 213 Jo SuswasIngsip pue 1 ¥A snjd 6/5'9L3 40 s}sod juaujuiodde-aud siolensiwpejuolsy] e
(.0odoy,) papwi {jiuo Jusnia) 00 g 939

‘sasuadxa pue 53502 Juawjuiodde aid Buimo)|oy eyl paarcidde siolipald [enuaigiaid pue paindas awg 810z AINr ¥Z LD

"g1e1sa au) Wwoyy pled g pnous Aaul Jauiaum

0} $& SJ01IPaJ0 Jo Apoq ajetidoidde ay) woy paanbal si [eAcsdde 'JyBnos s jusiAed pue uonensIuILIPE siajua Auedwod ay) uaym pledun ulewal Ayl JUaixa 8yl 01 '0s Buiop ) 0} MBIA B UM
g uoyeAsiulwpe palsjua Auedwos auy 2J0jaq ‘sisuonioeld Aousajosur paulenb Jsyio IO SIolelSIUILPE AQ paLINoU] sasuadxe pue pablieyo sag) ale $)jS02 UohelsILwWpe Juauguiodde-aid

$1S09 awjuiodde-ai4




"S9jEWIS3 S93) 1IN0 JO SS3IXI U
uojleleunwal Melp 0} 1yBnos jou aaey apA “|leaidde Inoylm SSJeWINSS S8a) ay) Ul JNO 185 JUNCLUR (810} 8Y) JO SS90X8 W1 UOHRIBUNLUSS MEJp O} palliuLad Jou 91 am ‘Sa|Ny aul 40 0g gLl J8pun

"S9LIDA0IBL 10)qap
pPue Yo s,2uWH Buipiebar Jybnos Buiag asiape Jauyuny 03 anp pajediaiue uey) JayBiy asam sos) [eBa) 'osiy 19SIN0 ay) 18 pajedionue Jou suam dnyoeq ejep ay) spinosd 0} pue spiodal
paAlyoie ay) AcJjsap 0} S)$00 ay) osnenaq Auewnd s syl “/0/2'81F AQ 0Dapel] 10 S1eLSS SU] PIpaaIXa SABY ING ‘0Dd0| JO) S1RLMNSD SU JO LIOYS Udjle) sABY PolLad 8y} Wl sasuadx]

"PSLINDUY Sem SWI} Jayun) pue pajedioiue uey) 196UG] YO0} Suojes)|eal
195SE 9yi Jey] SI 00epel | JO Joadsal U $S80X8 AU} Joj ucses Ay "0ado] Joj Jou JNg '00ape:] IO} S)BWISS 89) AU} PApasIXa SARY S)S0D S PAPIOIa] SAIEINWND ‘PUS POUSH U] J8 sy

unoy 1ad gocs
jo alel ebeiaae ue e sinoy gz Buiag ‘€9l 'g/3 payeIo) 0odo] Jo) Slewnse $a8yn() N0y Jad L$F 40 el sbeisae ue je sinoy €29 Buieq 0z8 7723 Pe||el0) 0dapel] 10} BJBWISS S88) INO

'593) Buimelp o} Joud peiidde aq pjnom saje PIINPaJ JEL) ISIMIEN Yim pasibe ap 'sale) UOJWIoY | JUID) 12 paje|nojed || ale 'ssjewlnse aa) ay) pue pouad 94} 10} S1Sa2 3w 8303 NG

L6L'CH P2 0s (.03do],) pajiwr (oo Jusny3) "0 § 89D

05'818'12 (,008pei].) payw (AaAcIay P |0U0D Wany3) 0 g 999

3 SINOH

Pa4INJU) S1S0T BUHL

‘MO|2q SUORDSS alj} Ul LOP HJOM
8y} Jo s|ielap Yim 21qe) Buimolto) sy} ul pasieWIWLINS BJe S]S00 auil {pouad au)) 62do] J0) S1ep 0} 8107 JAQWSAON G| WOL pue 0Japel] 10} SJEP 0} §10Z J2QWSA0N || woly pouad aul Buung

‘panosdde aq s|1w Jed detr e abeajiw pue 102 B sasuadxs 1ax20d Jo 100 siojedsiuiwpe Juiol SU) 1Y) puUB ‘Mojaq pajlejap Sse 'SeIeLSa 83) aul Uim
JIUBPIOIIE Ul YBIS JIaYy] pue siolessiuiwipe Julol syy Ag uads Apadoud swiy ay; o) Buipioooe paxy aq UOIEIBUNLIBI JNO JeY] paAjosal SI0lpaID enuasalaid pue paingas ay) gLoz AINf #Z UQ

siojedisiuiuipe julol ayj Jo siseq 934

$]$00 Juawjuiodde-}sod



salnp Aiojnels no jo ped
$1 G ‘SIONPSID PRINDIS 0} UOHNGLIS
g 9BLU 07 JUSIDIYNS JOU SUOJRS|(edY

s)asse §Auedwoy ay} Jano
gafiieys Buneoy pue paxy sit 0} anp UClEJISIUIIPE

JsamieN
i0j SIUBWSIES 3WI02N0 pajewnsa bupdwoy

ISMIEN U
. uonelsiuiupe auy) uo ssalboid Buissnasig

2y ui Joypasd ASy e Se pajepdn jsamleN daax o) painasg
AU/9823 8923 SiyLe SI0UPAID
sBuipuy
uopeBisanul IO JO JNSal B Se SIoypaID uoiebisanul S10)21SILIPE Sy
0] 142uaq feroueul oU 39 | I3y ) wswainbas Aoyeis vy« BuipseBbal voeuswnoop [ewssiul Busidwoy . |e15usD
140813 93 siyzo - - - ‘ . suoneBseAu|
SIOJPBIT 0] JyauUaq |eidueuly pabueys
1024l oU Jng ‘enjea 109j04d 0} AJBSSaSSN me) pue uonenbal yym Aldwoo of e sjuawalnbas J9A0S Se JaInsul Bunepdn - S2URINSU|
sapnp
Kiojnjers 1no jo ped s1ng 'sjoym e JUBWGINDa JIUoIB[R
S SIONPRL 0} JUsusq [2iuBul 10alIp ON s198se Aled py) JO UCHDSN0D Ay} 8siadns o] e« SE Lyons sjasse Aued pay) jO W1 S3SIOAL) . sjesse Aued payL
wawdinba 1] 2y} Jo |esodsip pue dnyaeq ejep
|JEUNUILL 3¢ 0} pajoadxa ale spasdcid JON sjuabe ino Aq sjasse Jo [ensljal syl asiuedns oy« syl Buipsebal sjuabe ym souspuodsane) e sjasse 19410
.
SUoRESIES: dIM Pue 205 /519ap
662’ LEZ3 PRIIRI0} sugilesIeay asuxew pue sIogep Buipuelsino |99)02 01« sidI92al Joigap snoauelEasiue yw Bulleag . 18430 pue yoog
EL 1742 X | sy

paJinau| sasuadxa pue sea4

SIOUP2IT 01 1AUIG [RIDUBLLY

AI255323u SeM YoM aU3 AYMA

auop ylopm

51938y

FIOM JO BOIY

paywi (A1aA009y ' 1043U09 Juan|y3) "0 9 989
1samIEN uim paalbie saje) paonpal B 18 aq ||IM UMEID $88) ING ‘SSJES | ©) PIEPUSS 1B 3J8 MOJRq Pajels S1S00 |1V

‘MOJ8q UoNDas sesuadxe pue
SIUBLIBSINGSIT, 9Y) Ul PEPIACKE 8J8 SUOD 3OM LM UORDSULCD Ul PALINoU) Sasusdxa JC S|IBIS( "SA0QE LONDSS ,SISBq 884, BU) Ul pApNnioul 848 JiBWSe S99} au) Jo $sa0x2 pajediafue Aue Joj
SUOSERY 'SISAlEUR SOUBLIEA SIELUNSS $99) [EJUSWNU B PUE SJeWIISS $83) sy} WOy ssoueuea Aue Jo suopesidu pue joedw ay) JO UcleUe|dxe epniaul am ‘a|qedldde sy "UQIBULIoMU SIU}
N jas (([eauswinu Aq pamojioy enjelen} S8jqe; Buinajio) 8yl "SUTE XITM 3UJ J3 UOHEUSDXS SAIELIEU SpINGAd O] PaIINDal OSIE 818 8N\ 'GLGT AN € PSIED SICYPSIT 0} LS8! IR LM PSENIOU)
SeM SIBWIISS $95) INQ "PapIncid sjelinss $9a) Aue 1suiebie Se '} ypm uoIoauUd Ul PaLNadul Sesusdxs Aue Buipniaul ‘poLisd Sul Ul SUOP YJOM |[ENIE JO SISOD |IE}ap O] painbai aJe apA

polad ay] Bulnp weas) Jisy} pue siojeqsiuiwupe juio] sy Aq suop 3IOAA



“HIOM O SEaIR 5551 BUI9SIaA0 Ul Juads SBM Sl 2J0W PuUR PIRdINUE UBY) XSIdWOoD SI0U 9)3m DUB 9A10831 0] sabuol
%00} $81i3A0051 JOIGIP/JIM PUR $19SSE [P)IRYY SU) Ylog 8SNED3q S| SIY| UCHBNSIUIWPE PUB SUCHES|Ea) JOSSE U0 PaJeLLSS uey) Juads sem awi s.0w yBnoyije ‘alewisa 3yl Jo LIOYS () SIS00 Wl [RI0}NQ  »

UO[IElIBA BJBWIIISS S99} ||RIFAQ

1y/6823 818'1Z3 SIYSL S1302 awyj} |eJoL
sjuatunoop uonensibal-ap | yA Bunpugng

SIO}PaJT 0} IySUaQ |BIJUBLY JJANP ON  * uojjesiba) xej Y Aldwoo o] e swnyal A Bupwang xey

suawsied pue sjdisoal %00q Yse 0} sjuawales yueq buyiouoday 6
’ uipun

SI0)pall 0} Jysuaq [eIDUBUY J3AlIP ON  « 10} Bununodde AQ UOLRASIUILUPE AU} JJBIIDE} 01 = sjuaiied pue sidiaoas Buissasoid % Buyyg .E:m_ue .m
uoissaubioud ases pue ajuey|duwiod

SHOEPID 0] AU |RIUBUY 12AIIPON » suonemibal pue me| Asuanosul yum Aldwion o] AIOINIEIS INSUD 0] SMIIADI ISED [BLIBIY| |esouas)

/8923 152'213 ucienSIUUPY

sIy b

uopeNSILILIpe
3y} Jo ssao0ud ay) Buipiebal asuspuodsaliod
Joypa1d J0y-pe 0} Suipuodsay

SIGUPALD 0} 18U [BIJUBUL JOANP ON suonenial pue me| Aouaaosu yiw Qdwoo o) e podas ssauboud siojenswipe Buyelq pernassun
saynp
Aojnie}s Jno jo ued s g ‘SI0upasd Ajg1eInaoe papiodal UONEASIILPE
pRINPsUN pue [enuasajald o) uonngLIsp 2. Aed aonou pue Auepunpas ‘Aed Aepoy sy jo ssauBoud sy) Buipselias souspuodsauod suo(sued

E 9B O] JUSIOYINS JOu SUopesieay

‘sabem pledun jo swiep safojdws ainsus o)

. 2ai0idwa 20y-pe 0} Bupuodsay

% seshojdwz



SIOKPSI0 0] JYSUSG [BUEUY (o3P ON

uopesiba) xe) ipwm Aldwiod o)

suinjaa |y Sumywgng

Xej

SIOUPSLD O} 13U [e1duguy 193119 ON

siuawAzd pug s)dieoal
104 Bugunooae Ag uchelsIuILIpE 3Y) Sjel|Ioe) 01

300G yse o sjuawalels yueq Buguosay

sjuawied pue sidiaosl Buissanoig

Bujpumy

2 Buyq ‘Ainsea)]

SIOIPBS 0 JUSUSY [efoUBUY JOSUD ON

sU0NEINGAI pue me| ADuSAJOSUL Ui Ajdwiod o

uolssaibiord ased pue asueydwod
AJOIN|EIS BINSUZ O] SMIIAS] DSED |eLIau|

[CIETET)

YIS Z8¥'63F s8Iy ¥g uoljessiwpy
uonRISILIwIpe
ayj 40 ssasoxd oy Supsebal souapuodsalion
10}Ipa13 204-pe 0} Bulpuodsay
SIONP3IT 0} JBuBq [BUBUY 123D ON suonenba) pue mep Aouanosul Yim fidwod o] » yodai ssaiberd siopensiuiwipe Bugjeiq painassusn
1samieN
sannp AIoinjes Ino Jo ped sjasse s Auedwos auy} Jano Joj SluUBWSIE}S 3WDIN0 pajeulsss Buydwo)
$1JNQq ‘SJ0}IPALD PauNJas 0} LoNgUIsIp safizeyo Guieoy pue paxy s) 0} 3N UolBASIUILIDE JSaMIEN UM
£ SBW 0} JUIIoyns 1ol suonesileay ay] w1 10)paso Aoy e se pajepdn 1somjeN deay o] . uonessiuiwpe ay; uo ssaliboid Buissnaosig painsag
/5973 z205°c3 s1y g} SI04pAD
sBurpuy
uonebisaaur ano Jo JNsai e se $I0)pald uonebnsoaul siolesnsiuupe a4}
0} Jysuad |BioueUly OU 3g [jvm 3190 | wswaanbas Asojnieis vy« Buiprebasr vonejuswinoop jevisi Sunsydwon (eisuag
140843 923 syzo suonebnseauy
SI01P3U2 0f AINGLISIP
0} SQERBAR 30 SpUny JUSIYNS pInoys anjea antasaud 0) AB3jelyS UCIIESI[e3d B 3S|ASP pue Auedwod ay) Jo SISSSE U} YS||GRISI 0 JSPIO {esousD/Siesse
SIOHP3I2 0} JWBUIQq [BIOUBLY 3|G1SS0d 258q J9sse ||Bsan0 ay) Jo Buipuelsiopun ue uteb o« | £52.n0S SNOUEA WO vojeuugu Buuielqo B0
pabueys
sanp AlIniBlS Jno sjustaiinbal Janca se sainsul Bujepdn
10 Jed S| g 'SI0NpaID 0) LU [EUBUL e pue vonembar Yw Ao o) UGHBISIUILIDE 3]
Jo8ap OU Ing ‘anjea josjesd o} AuessanaN JU3AB SjgRINSU| Ue WOl §S0| JO ysu aleBiw o)« Buunp 18A00 souesnsul eudoidde BuibueLy asuRInsy|
ypLes 1083 sy g s)assy

paslngul sasuadxo pue saay

S101P3J2 ©) 1j8uaq [R1aueuly

Alessaosau sem yiom ayl AYym

JUOD Hi0opN

HIOM JO BalY

pajywi {(jonuod Juaniyy) -0 g 999



“SIBWINSS 93} AU} PIFIXA JOU [|WA SISOD aLLj) [B]O) PUB SJELIISS 23) 8y UM aul| Uj [[B} posad 8y} JO) SISOa aWll INg  «

UQIELIEA 8)RWI)SS $89) [|BIaAQ

WUiplT3 16L'cl3 84y 09 $]S02 W) |BJOL
Suswnop uojedisiBar-ap Lyn Bupiwgng .

SI0}Ipaid 0] JySuUaq |BiduBUl 1IB4P ON o uole|siba) xe} ym Adwoo o) e suimjas | A Buigng e xel
swawked pue sidiesal ¥00q YSe 0] SUIWRIES yueq Bunouossy e

SJOJIPa4D 0} JYAUSQ |eIoUBLY 03P ON  «  Joj Bugunoade AQ uCHEISIUIWPE Y] SIENICE) Of e siuswAed pue sidia0a) BuIssacold ¢ Buyg .%_“_m_w“hzn

uoissasboid ases pue aoueldwiad

SI0)IPAJD Of jj3Uaq [EIOUBLY JORUP ON  » suojieinbas pue me| Aouaajosul ypm Ajdwos o] Aloinels 2UNSUS O} SMOIADI 9SED |BLIAJU|  » el1auan

sjuawnoop uonensiBal-ap | yA Buppwgng



(YA S9PNXa) GEC'TEL 3 SIEP 0} pred §1500 3wy @o) -
5194284 Ul pRUeSSId 218 SSIUBLEA $549ApY -

S1500 WY |BI0} [[RISA0 10948 10U S0P SNl JaAaMoy ‘spotad snolnesd o Jayip ABw yom JO sRa.e JsUIeDe LN 10 UOREID|E "SWISAE BUODB! 64IS INO Q1 SWBLLBIUBLUS O 8] -
sAANORXE puB sielieuaw JUEISISSE SIPNEOU IANDAX -
s;0BBUBW PUE SI010RIP SIBISOSSE Sapnppul Jabieusyy -
$1010241p PUE SrupEd $0MIU JSULE -

'SOl0N
95998 2°203'9)) Hoz'¢s) $4°08% 00'0Z6'22% | 05°EL9 oo'tEs  JSszzrivt Jortel 31°86% 05'6LILT  [S¥EL 00'g.Ly  [90% A TR sztele  [Sts os°zat 520 Ie30L
0a"Sry aleen's  [wic 005y 527999 GZ°% ~ - - - 52'955 521 3 WO ¥ 5dl M0
figtad 00'seE'es  |orioT Y74 sz izv's  [ueze 00 124 5680 LA YR T4 (- TR\ FA 029 540 Imiaueg
05" Lvy 05'020°2  jousi 00'G¥y 05" 962 0L} - - - - 05'952 021 3 - susIsuag
08522 05'ReY's  |o0'yE 29'802 00°'55E 04} 00222 oL o009 0Z'0 GO'99 ] B - xey
Bulpuny
90'HiT SLerL's  joree 50'92% 05199 Jses 00268 064 osesi'L  [seF 00041 il - - g Buring “Answaiy
1 Lee) SL6W L [5E ) T STERE'LE_ | OV bIT ez ZLe RTINS £9'16% (R TIN tujeRsUILIpY
[68YZE 05 ZeeCT  [ovel [00'008 00'00L'Z 00°L - - 00°004'Z 002 - 3 - 3 33 jo uoPuRIN
9Pz orvez'il  [sg'es 69197 05524y |0rSH 00° P65 098 osovEE  |oTLL 00'461 0s'0 - PANIISUN
$0TEE 057596 {0¢'6¢ 00°98 (00°822 050 009} [iT% 00012 0470 - - - v. suopsuad g s3akoidug
LoxdH os'yes'r  [orZl 82 ¥S5E 000FZ)  l0SE - - 0528 002 05299 o5+ - pandag
LE'VSE log'ela¥2) fis10d) G e oores'os  |os'cal z9'ste |ogeio'se  [se'es? ST occeo s (or9z TIONBAID
£9'50Y 0g'yze 0o - - I i - i 3 - [ - I iojuasjadanpiolqsq
91982 0g°8eLs_ [sT's 00084 00°08 0z 0 00°0€ oz 0 N - - - I [BARIZD
Yt 03IS¥'T  [S9VE ¥4 09°129's 08’k CCREH 3 00081 00°9¢ 0z'0 RUOREBRAAL)
TTICY - - - - - - 3 - - - - [LILIES)
fn.ﬂ..n 00008 I00° 012 06’0 - 00 0LE 060 o - - - @sumInsuj
A 00°00E 00 0zF oF'L - - 00°0% [H g - - - ¥ HAWIE IO
ﬁ Kued pay3 3 siwswsailie
00'g0s 00°069 (x4 00°005 00°081 oo0 - N 00084 090 - - g Bujsraq ‘exeyaind sy
seauioud
29y oogsy'oc  [ogie €80Ty 05252 09'0 - 000 LINY 05222 os'0 g ﬁ “UI-HIOM F XIS
SN 7 FRINIXY]
09'YeE seive’s  [s0's - - - - - 3 3 - 3 - - ‘AT el
17§24 oseeL's  loteT 00°008 ﬁo.c& 0L'0 i a4 D20 - - - o 21939 i1 § H{oog
erace 009zt fob's - - o - - N - I I ﬁ Apadaid
fha.nnn ey es0'zL  Jogst - I - - - I - - - - 2TPUIING JO PG
78'982 09'6.9'9 | 58°¢t [ SZ'IYOPL | 05008 06982 PN T 92'L1E 0g'zes’t o2’y TP Jo uogesijeey
00°008 oo'oie's  lo2it - - - - - F - F F 3 (jwseuaB) Buipw)]
00°0€ {oooaz'e] Horer) 00°00¢ oo'or0’s  Towsl 00°008 torore’s Jorze F - - ‘Bulpeay]

610¢/50/60 0} §LOZ/LL/L | wWoy poLad

pu® Pouad jE SE SISA|BUE S0UBLIBA J1BLLIISA 99) PUR poliad 8y 10} SiSAjBUR 1500 au) 6dIS Palielad

papu] (A1aA023) pue |OU0D JU3NiYT) "0 g 999



(LA 39pN|2x8) 00p ZZ3 -91Ep 0; pled 51807 awy 1) -
By Ul UOEﬂmQ_Q B SIUELIBA §5I3ADY -
91500 ALY 10} JBISAD 19AYE JOU SROP SK|) 2AaMOol 'spotiad snolaald o} Jayip ABLL YIOM JO SEBIE JSUEDE 3lUY jO LORBIO|R 'SWHisAs Bugiodal 6448 NG 0} SIUAWRILBLYUS O} ang -
S3ANNSXR puE srbBuewW JuelsISSE SIPNOUI FANNTSXT -

s:ebBUBIW pUB SICIORIP RJBDasEE SapnpUl sabeue -
52013850 pue ssauped SIPNjIULIIUNE -

I§810N
reiie wIe'r  [isTel 18108 oxesi’el Jouest  Jarzel Jos'i8r'ss Jeo2sE 06°ELT DOI6LEL  [§TOS Wserrt [ore 059256 [SL ot 052882 [50'9 [os7zes §2°0 Iyl
oy j00°S¥# Sz 520 - - _c - STLLL 520 - - HO g 5l RO
CEC'H  |oTioTt 18212 ooZEE'S  JOO'ET 00'6.2 oL NECCE I - Th T 05°9¢L 56°1 05°z8t 510 L]
'cor'c  lors 00" S ¥ 0595, 0L} s . N - 0595, 0Lt - - sudjsUagd
'y {009l l6e1zz 05 0iF 59 | 00'551 080 los 281 5.0 0089 0z'0 - - xB}
Burpuny;
6zeY  {5¥¥Z Lo ez oozes'h o9t oo 69t [lik4 logsoo't  [ser 0080 [ - - '8 Buyjiq ‘Asnsesag
8 - - - - - - - - - - - BJ|BYE JO JUAINEIT
O EVE 0006’1 LT [loo'sst £6'80C QTEZ'IE_| 0T FIE 0TLI'9Y |09 L9L Lo vit A UORBS|U|WPY
[TX} - - B - - - - - - - - i jo vopLNAY
'L |STUE Z0'E9e 05152'c  [ovel o509 0L'€ oosr's  [uze 00" 161 050 - - pRmAasun
L% 19€ 'z SL'% - - - - - - - - - - - suoisuad g saafojdwg
29 9%t ser'E  |oge oo 00e 00°0¥Z 060 - - L loge - - - - painoeg
[IEI0 9988’9 | 5591 ST'ELT SLELRLL | 0595 Za'rLe 0216'LL  [seze EETH 08'L0S'E [0Z'CL TEIONPRIG
ri'zie mﬁ_ﬂa [T joo'081 0098 0Z'0 Joorag 029 [ - - - - - (L]
[r6 SYZ $T¥et [ ¥8'SHT oo'gee’s [ 000t ra'zIE 0SS [SELE oo R o009 0Zz'0 “suoneBysaau]
Xl T TTHN S8t - - N - - - - M - — - [T )
lo0"s0g 00°Z19 007 00008 00'DE 040 - - oo oe (I8 - - - - @ouensy]
£L°99E e (567 00" 00€ 00'0LZ 0.0 - - 00012 CL0 - - - - S]ISSE YD
90" 308 0ge's [§0C joorooE 00 o5+ og'1 - - jooros (! - - - - RrRurort sl
00" Sy STILE 520 oo swt ST1) Frald - - - - ST1LL 520 - - Siqap Jalpe ' 9409
- = - - - - - - - - - - - Kusdoug
o - N - - - - - - - - - - UMOP GALH
[0 G vekid $T'0 - - - - - - - - - - - SSI|SNG JO e
e'ric oo'e0w | 91'iT re'rie SLTEVIT | O *9ZE ULFOEE  [§6°8T ezrie 5z 108 [TE3 ‘SI98FE Jo UONBS(I39Y

6102/50/60 0} 8102/} 1/G| WOl polad

pua pouad je se sIsAleue aJuBLIEA SJELIIISS 994 pue pousd ayl 40} SISAJBUE 1502 3W 6d|S PalElRQ

paywiT {|onuod Jusniy3) "0 g 939



‘JusWpUBWeE ue yons Buimojio} Hodai xau sy} UIypm pajelsp
3q |IM SiuRWpUBWE AUy 'pouad SIU} JO puU oy I8 sajel 1No aBieyD 1no puawe o 1WBL a4l 9AISSAl 9p\ 8107 udy | Bubuswwos pousd yuow Z| ay3 Joj Aidde sajes 1no SBIeYD JUSLIND By,

081 Ainsesa)
SEC - 002 o¥e - 591 J0jenSiuIUpY
Gie-092 GZt - G2 aAlndaxy
ovE - 008 0S€ - 00 saBeuew eSSy
S9v - Ove 02y — Ove 1oBeuey
0¥g - ¥ G6¥ - Sh¥ 1019941p 9R|20SSY
2. -58F G65 - 93 10333410
008-0L% SvL-0LS jauned

¥ 3
Xe} 1§ suoisuad Aouaajosuj

31N 0} 8102 (LAY | wold

:SMO[[0j SE &IE pollad aui Bulnp paijdde saje. Inc aBieys Alnoy ay | "pasn yeis jo apeif yoes Joj sspnuIW g Jo sjun Ul pabieys s| awiL

salel 1no abyeyd AUNoH




‘MOJ2q 3|qE) aY) U1 papIac.d OSjE ale S1S00 259U) JO S|iejeq "aleLdoidde se pappe SI | YA B|Iw B dgy 1 pableus i ebeay
‘pascidde aq ‘apw Jad dep je pabieyd si abes|iw 1500 je sesuadxa j@20d Jo 1IN0 sioleasiuILpE Juio] au) 1By}

'8LOT AInr 0Z
Uo SIONPSLD jeIUaIaald pue paIndas eyl Aq spew sem uoin|osas Bumoljo; ay) ‘AjBuipiosoy "Ajuo sbeajiw Joj ag jm swy} ‘WbBnos S| sjuswasingsip z Adobajen Jo AisacDal jey] JUaixs auj 04

‘uonelaunwal sJapjoy
8010 Ue SE JaUUBW SWES 3y} Ul |eaoidde annbas sjuawesingsip z Aobeie)) -siseq ajqeucsesl pue Jadaid & uo uswuodde ay) 0} pejelo|e 89 UBD JBY) PUB Uity JIBY) 10 18P|oY 32110
ue AQ pannoul ag AeW Jey) §1500 pBlEDO||E JO Paleys apn|aul Aew Aay ] Aued pay) Juapuadapul ue 0] JuawAed B JoU NG 98]S9 JUSAIOSUI B4} 0} jqeIL8] AljoalIp 3. Jei) sasuadxa alie asaul

sjuawasingsip z Alobaje)

‘g xipuaddy

1€ JunoooE JuawAed pue sjdiadal Si10jelsiuiwpe Julol 8y} U0 LBas aq UED {Aue JI) YoIym O B8IUB(EQ SY} ‘UBOT UOJWICY ] Juels & Buisn pied usag easy ydiym sasuadxa apnoul os|e Asy |
ainjels Aq peunbal sue Yoiym ‘ased sy} o) Aljeoyroads Buiess Buisiusape pue Bulpuog se yons s)Soo 8Ie §58U} — SJS00 LOIMEIS .

ased ay) Buibeuew u) paunou; ake yom sabieyo Jaunoo Jo ebejsod se yons sjS00 ale 9SaY) — S|S0 a0I)

ajdwexs 104 ‘sBugoaw Jo sesiwaid Suipes) Buipuape ul yets AQ paLINoU| B18 SJS00 9Saky) — B0UI)SISONS PUE |SAB1L  »

-sauofiales Bumoj|oy ay) JO IsisuoD pue jeacsdde Joud Inoyim umelp
aq ue2 Asuy 91eSe JUBAJOSUI D)) 0] B|ge.aa) ARdadlp aInjipuadxs Jynads §i sy} siaum saied pay) Juapuadsapul 0} sluswAed sle pue sasusdxa 18x20d 10 N0, SE UMOLY OS|E 818 asay)

sjualiasingsip | Mobajen

3311069120 om) 0jui jjey pue Juawjuiedde AUsAjosSul U YIm UORIDULIOD Ul JSP[oY §2140 Ue 0] PasInguila: pue Ag 18w sesuadxa ale sjuswasingsig

sasuadxs pue sjuawasingsig



L19'0z 1902 ) £06'02 sosuadxe |gjog

648' 6.8' 8.8'¢ P Aeroads 10

@aueInNsyy

£45'G1 £/5°GL €26'Sl $194104F UCPIDG)

gaaj sianjea/sijuaby

sasuadxg

LL 1L 0 Buisiyaape Aioynels

1§ (R4 (A $)502 abeioyg

ce og 0 puog ,si19udlijoeld AOudAlosu)

- L ra 0 Bupyied

ﬂcmiwm._mnm__u 1 bomﬁnu

(3) pPua pouad 1e se 31e1sa auyl Ag pled YoM 40 (3) PU3 pawiag Je Se paunau| {3) Pouad eys uj paunau)

pajwi {1ouo3 Juaniy3) "09 g 399

‘PoLIEd
8] Ul PEAUNZUI SIUBWSSINGSIP O} UONIPPE Ui PasOlosIp aue pred Allny usaq Jou SABY PUR SJUBLISSING SIP JOU A4 UJIYM ‘Paliad au} Ul siojeqsiuiwpe Juiol syy Ag pasnoul Apedosd sasuadxg

PolIad ay) ul paunaul S3sUadxs pue SjuWasINgsIp Jo JudWalels



Lel'oL LE4°0L 8reZh sasuadxa |ejol

o Ly Ly 1] aJueuajuewW pue sijeday
44 14014 0 1Bl 3o Uopaalpay

£60°'Z £60'Z 0 sasuadxa peleial sakojduwig

FAL] £L7'6 €126 210159y

spiodal Jo uoponljsepabeiols

\ 528'c - ““m‘mm‘.w}‘ o $zZ8'C Pi1 siesodsig h_mz:omw

092 092 0 P17 Asueynsuo) 1Bwaju| 4sg

saa) dnyaeq pue poddns 1|

LOE'} Log'} 0 P Aerads (0

aoueinsij

) 062"y 062'F P SUOINIOS V43

se0} juebe JuemAodwy

‘ voel zv9'el 0 © siopoyos [lausu Uy
saay jebay

o 000'sE 000'GE 0 diysiaupied aniead siouei
sag) siokaning Ajpuent)

sasuadxg

052 052 052 afiealln

sjuawasigsip z Aobajen

¥ (W2 0 Bujsipeape Aioymeyg

€l <l 0 Ipuasisqng

0og 00€ 0 puoq siaualipoeld Aouaajosu]

L] ¥S 0 s uel]

ad! 42 0 Bupiied

{3) pua pauad ie se a1e)sa 8y Aq pred yaym jo

{3) pua poriag je se palnau|

{3) porad au) ul pasnauj

sjuawasingsip | Kiobajes

pajwI {A19A023Y ' |0QUED JUaAN|KT) *0D B 399



{10}1P2I0 PaINIss B (e)

L@ 8 J1apun podal [euy e Jo (p) 40 (2) {(Q)(L)F g1 @nd Japun podas ssalboud
g U11n0 135 (UoRBSILIWPE Ug Ul S1S00 uohelsiuiwpe-aid uey) Jaulo) sasuadxa Jo UO)EISUNILSI INOYE USIBULIOJU] JBYHN} 10} JBP|0Y-2214j0 ay) 0} JSanbal ualjum e ayew Aew Bumorio) ayy (1)

sajny 8y} Jo g'gLJ Japun sasuadxa 1o UOIRISUNWAI Jnoqe uoleuLIou) Jsanbals 0} SIybu ,SsequWaw pue s104pald

PASeaIlII0D)-SIOHPaI -0 2pINe)-C 4/|EUoIS Sa]0Ja/S UGB aNG/S1USNo0p B Ipaw/ N BI0 £l MM SANT SJBUOISSILLWOD PUB SSSRIUW0D Sioupald/uonepnbr] «

509y |ElIGIS8a0J0/SUCTESIGNG/0p-3M-TEUM/SII D10 C I AAW] SANY |SJSPI0YaaYlo Jo $98; au} SuipieBal uoneulol puncibxaeqg

SepIND-510}|paI0][BUCISSa]0Ia/BUONEoIana; O p-am-TE UMy N BI0 ¢ MMM, STy sepinB ssa001d AsusAjosul ue BULNp sioupaio Jo sjybly e

sapinb Joppald gy

-Raydnajueq ui (s)saisnd Jo (shiojepinby {s)iojensiviwpe pajuiodde sy} ‘S|diwexs 40 'SUBsW Japjoy aau0,
1senbas uo sbieyo jo sy 150d Ag uoneuloul SIY AjddnsS |IIm am 'UOHEWICIUI By} 10} papiAcid ale SUN qam SISUM

"MOBq PapiAnId aue SHUI| gam Ay} YIIum JO SWOS 10 ‘s1oypald Jeinaped ul ‘Aouanjosut Ag pejosye
s19pjoyae}s o) aouepinb usylm s|qe|IeA. apew sey £ 'sBuiyy Jayo 1sBuowy sjeuissalold punciewin) pue Aosiape 'Buunonl)sal ‘ASusA[osUl S, 2Y) JOj UONIZIH0SSE Spel} 9Yl S| £x

"S981ILULIOY JO SUOIIUN PUE $810] 8L} PUB '$3g) S1apjoyaayo Buipiebas pue Aouaaosur Ul siyBu Jiay) puE)sIapun 0} SICUPaI0 djay 0] UCBULIOJ SI MOj3q PapIACld

SI0}IPaJ0 10} UoiBuIOU|

PIBUo |enuajoed B 0} asi aAIB Aew ydiym ‘siojelsiuipe el
$B SN 0} SA2AISS SPIACad OUM 10 'sISEq 93} siojensiuiwpe ol ayy Buinosdde o) a|gisuodsas saiped Aue ylim sdiysuonelas |Buosiad 10 §SaUISNg AU JO SIEME JOU BJE am JEY} LUIjLIOD SAA

ainsoosip Buuinbal sdiysucieey

@isheuE 1502 AL (UOp >I0M O BAIJRLEU SAOGE S UM PSPNIOUI S| SAHBLIEU) SOIADESHOM SUOISUSY]

6dIS SACAR SUL UM Papnjou| e §1S0D - {SUOP >S0M JO SAIELIBU SACGE AU} UJYjws PaPN[oU] S| SAELIBL} SOINDESHOM XB|  » d771 %N UGKLIoY jueID

321438 J0 1507 PoIsIUS §3NAISS 13pinoud a91A188

:diysuone;s. euosiad 10 $S3UISNG B SBY ‘LU JNO U|UYMM [BNPIAIPUI UE 10 ‘wul N0 (sBpapmouy 1ng JO 158 au) 01} woym uim Aled g wolj Jo wul Jno
Utypm Woy 3yBnos SARY am S30IAISS MO[9Q 3S0|2SIP am ‘Adusiedsuel] JO 1SaI9)u1 AU} U] '901AI9S puk SN|BA 1887 Syl UIRIO o} JUBNos sagy am S19UJ0 JO SIDIAIS U} PAJSIIUS SABY oM SJ3UMN

$9)el0osse 0] sjuswied

‘WES) INO 10 SN AQ INO P3IIED USR] SABY 8SIMISUI0 [IN0D JBY) HI10M AU N0 PRIORAUCS-GNS JOU BABL SM ‘POLSd S4) Ul ‘JeY] WIU0 A

YIOM N0 PBOBJILOI-gNS



"BAISSSIXa SAOUBISWINGID BU) ||B Ul 31 Japjoy-a2ujo 8y} Aq paunoul sasuadxa ay) (2)
Jo 'sjeudousddeur si (ajqeoudde se) 1 z'gL pue 0Z'81L ‘6181 '8L°81 ‘9181 S9INJ JOpUN UCHBIAUNLIA $JIP|0Y-22140 ay) J0f paxy siseq au} (q)
‘SAISS2IXD SIOUEISWINDNG 3Y) || Ul SI 13p|oy-82yj0 sy} Aq psbieyd uonelaunwial ay) (e)

ey spunolb sy uo (7) ydeiBeled ul psuonuaw uosiad e Aq apew Adjdnajueq e Jo dn-Suipum e ‘uoljessiuiwpe ue u) uonesydde ue oy sadde ajns syl (1)

S9Ny 3Y) JO pE QLI J9PUN So5UAdXD pue UOEIdUNWAI S,43P[0Y-a0140 aLy aBuajjeys o} syyby Siaqiuaws pue ,Siolpaln

(g) ydesbesed Japun ucnedidde ue uo 1snl SHUIY} I SE JSPIO YINS X ABW PNO2 St (/)
‘Jsanbal B 0] puodsal 1SNl JAP|OY-a2ui0 U UIym UM SAep | oyl Jo Andxe ay; {q)
J0 ‘palsanbal uoneuwlul 3y Jo e Butpiaoid Jou Joj suoseal Buialb 1aploy-aoio ays (B)

Jo shep 1z ulyum unoa
sy 0} Aldde Aew 'uoeuIOU B} PaISaNka) oYM SJaqQUIBW IO JONPaID By} SE SWES 8y} 8Q Jou paau oym ‘dn Buipum Alejun|oa siequaw e ul Auedwod ay) Jo JaqUISL B PpUB 'ioypalo v (9)

‘Buiop
0S 10} SUDSES! 3Y] JO UCNeULIoUI 8y) pajsanbal oym sUOSIad JO uosIad SUI Lo ISNW UOBULIOJUI 3y} apiaosd 0} SBUI[0SP JO UCIBULIOI a4 12 apiacid Jou S30p oum Jap|oy-8a10 uy (S)

"uQjewLIojUl 3Y} G} UoReEal Ui Ajenuapyund Jo uoiebilge ueg 0} 198lgns i Japjoy-3oo a3y (p)
Jo luosiad Aue JsuieBe aous|on O} pES) 0} pajdadxe aq Algeuoseal JBiw uonewlojUl ay) Jo sinsojosip {9)
'sBuipeencud ay) Jo 19NpuUoD 8y 0} |2IRipniald 9q PINOM uCIEULCIUI S JO aInsO|asIp ()
10 '3AISS80X3 9Q Pinom UoKEWIGHU| 8y} jo uonesedsid Jo 1502 10 awi) 8y) (8)
J UonEWIOJUI By} SpiAoLd 0] Bulj2ap 10 palsenbal uojeuuoiu ey} Jo swos Ajue Buipinoid Aq puodssl Aew Japjoy-aoo sy ()
"pasenbal uoeuLO o spinoad o) Buiuiosp (2)
o ‘paysenbal uoijewLIOUI B4 Jo awos Buipiaoid (q)
‘paysenbad uogeuLoul 3y) Jo ||t Buipinoid (&)
:Aq uoneuLoju ay) peisenbal oym suosiad 4o uosiad ay) 0} puodsal 1sanbai 8 yoans jo 1di9aal jo sAep ¥| ulyIm 'ISNw 13pjoy-adiyo 8yL (g)

10)|p8Id 10 JeqUIBW Su0 uey) aiow Ag uonedidde ue jo ased ay) Ul Wey) Jo 1se| By} Ag 10 'uoslad
8y} Aq podal sy} jo 1dieoal Jo sAep Lz uiyim (a1gedidde se) 1no3 ayl yum ps|y Jo Spelw 29 1snw suosiad 10 uossad B yons Aq 'uoissiuuad Joj unod ay) o) uonesiidde ue Jo Isanbal y ()

“HN02 3y} 1o uoIssIwIad 2y yim dn Buipuim AuBjun|oA siaquuawl B Ul Auedwod ay) JO 1squuial Aue ()
JO {UNo2 auy Jo uoissiuad auy ypm Jo)paI0 paindasun Aue (p)

‘Auedwos
auyl 4o sBunesw e1ouab je sjoa 0] WBU ay Buiney siaquisw Sy} |8 Jo sIYBI BulloA (8101 3] JO 9,S 15€a] 18 Uim dn Buipuim AIZlunjoA Siaquusll B Ul AUeduwios auj Jo siaquau (0)

‘(uonsenb uj 1031p8Io 8y Bulpn[aul) SIOEPSID PINISSUN B4} JO SNIBA Ui %G 1SED| I JO S0UALINDUOCI S} UM JOYPSID Paindosun ue (q)



‘(Hoda, Jueasis) ay,) uoysenb vl sesuadxa sy} 4o Buunow ay) Jo uogelsunwa) auy jo Suibieya ayy spodad 1Sy Yoium y1 8L
9Jf1 J8pUN JUNCoE. JO Uodal |euy JO '€ gL 3ins sepun podal sssubold ay) jo uealdde ay) Aq 1di9oal saye syaam JYBia uey) J9je| ou apew ag JSNW JagquwsawW 0 Jopaio e Aq uoneondde ey (g)

"HNOD 83U JO uolssiuuad au) Ym Auedwod sy Jo Jaquiaw € ()

10 ‘Auedwos sy} 4o sBunesw jessusah je a1oa o} WBL ay) Buiney siequiaiu ay) (e o siybit SUROA 210} 3U} JO %0} 1583] 18 yim Auedwiod au; jo siaquiaw()
dn Buipum AJRJUN|OA Siaquuisw e ul (9}

10 °UNo2 8y} jo uossiulad ay) (i)

Jo *{Joppaud Jey) Bupnjoul) SI0LPa4 PRIN2SSUN au JO SNjeA Ui %0 1SBS] 1€ JO a2UaLINaUos ay) (1)
-3YND UM Jo1Ipal2 painaasun ue (g)
“JOJPRID PINGIS E ()

-2|qeondde se /gl IO 9¢'Q1 9jnu U N0 19S SJ9PJ0 S4Y3 JO SI0W IO BUO Jo) Uoneddde ue yans axew Aew Bumolloy syl (Z)



C Statutory information

Topco

Company Information

Company name

Gee & Co. (Effluent Control) Limited

Date of incorporation

26 May 1978

Company registration number

01370733

Former trading address and registered office

Gee House
Holborn Hill
Birmingham
West Midlands
B7 5JR

Present registered office

4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester

M3 3EB

Administration information

Administration appointment

In the High Court of Justice, Business & Property
Court, 8134 of 2018

Appaintor the directors

Date of appointment 15 May 2018

Joint Administrators’ names Eddie Williams
Jon L Roden

Sarah O'Toole

Joint Administrators’ addresses

Colmore Building, Colmore Circus, Birmingham,
B4 BAT — Eddie Williams and Jon Roden

4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields, Manchester,
M3 3EB — Sarah O’'Toole

Purpose of the administration

Achieving a better result for the company’s
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
company were wound up; and

Realising property in order to make a distribution
one or more secured or preferential creditors

Estimated values of the Net Property and
Prescribed Part

The date of the Natwest debenture is prior to
September 2003 and therefore the provisions of
the prescribed part do not apply

Functions

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule
B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the functions of
the administrators are to be exercised by any or
all of them

Current administration expiry date

14 May 2018




Tradeco

Company Information

Company name

Gee & Co. (Effluent Control & Recovery) Limited

Date of incorporation

30 March 1684

Company registration number

01804689

Former trading address and registered office

Gee House
Holborn Hill
Birmingham
B7 5JR

Present registered office

4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester

M3 3EB

Administration information

Administration appointment

In the High Court of Justice, Bustness and
Property Court, 8105 of 2018

Appointor the directors

Date of appointment 11 May 2018

Jaint Administrators’ names Eddie Williams
Jon L Roden

Sarah O'Toole

Joint Administrators' addresses

Colmore Building, Colmore Circus, Birmingham,
B4 6AT — Eddie Williams and Jon Roden

4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields, Manchester,
M3 3EB — Sarah O'Toole

Purpose of the administration

Achieving a better result for the company’s
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
company were wound up

Estimated values of the Net Property and
Prescribed Part

The date of the Natwest debenture is prior to
September 2003 and therefore the provisions of
the prescribed part do not apply

Functions

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule
B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the functions of
the administrators are to be exercised by any or
all of them

Current administration expiry date

10 May 2019




D Notice about this report

This report has been prepared by Jon Roden, the joint administrator of Gee & Co. (Effluent Centrol &
Recovery) Limited — in administration and Gee & Co. (Effuent Control) Limited — in administration,
solely to comply with the joint administrators' statutory duty to report to creditors under the Insolvency
{England and Wales) Rules 2016 on the progress of the administrations, and for no other purpose. ltis
not suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other purposes, or in any other context.

This report has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and is not suitable to be used, to
inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial interest in the Companies.

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this report are illustrative onty and cannot be relied
upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

Any persons choosing to rely on this report for any purpose or in any context other than under the
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 do so at their own risk. To the fullest extent permitted by
law, the joint administrators do not assume any liability in respect of this report to any such person.

Eddie Williams and Jon L Roden are authorised in the UK to act as Insolvency Practitioners by The
Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales and Sarah O'Toole is authorised in the UK to
act as an Inseclvency Practitioner by the Insolvency Practitioners Assosiation.

The joint administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics.

The joint administrators act as agents for the Companies and contract without personal liability. The
appointment of the joint administrators are personal to them and to the fullest extent permitted by law,
Grant Thornton UK LLP does not assume any respensibility and will not accept any liability to any
person in respect of this report or the conduct of the administration.

Please note you should read this progress report in conjunction with the joint administrators’ previous
progress reports and proposals issued to the Companies’ creditors, which can be found on the

Grant Thornton portal. Unless stated otherwise, all amounts in this progress report and appendices are
stated net of VAT. For definitions of abbreviations please refer to the ‘Definitions’ table at the start of this
progress report.



& 2013 Grant Thomton UK LLP Al rights reserved
‘i ant Thornton' refers ke the brand under which the Grant Tharnton member frms prowvide assurance, tax and advisory senvices to thesr
Th clients and.or refers ta ane or mare mamber firms, as the contextraquires
ra nt 0 rnto n Grant Tharnton UX LLP 15 2 member firm of Grant Thotnton Internabonal Lid (GTIL) GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide
partnership GTIL and each membar firm 1S a separate legal entity S=rvices are delnered by the memter frms GTIL doss not provide

services to chents GTIL and its membet firms are not agents of. and de not abligate. one anather and are not hable for one another’s acls or
OMISSI0NS




